CRA 3698 (31)

TABLE 1.1

SUMMARY OF TASKS FROM SCOPE OF WORK
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Task 1 - Project Planning

Task 2 - Community Relations

Task 3 - Field Investigation

Task 4 - Sample Analysis/Data Validation
Task 5 - Data Evaluation

Task 6 - Assessment of Risks

Task 7 - Treatability Study/Pilot Testing
Task 8 - Remedial Alternatives Screening
Task 9 - Remedial Alternatives Evaluation
Task 10 - RI/FS Reports

Source: RI/FS Work Plan

Dames and Moore
December 8, 1989
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TABLE 2.1

CHARACTERIZATION OF LAGOON MATERIAL - C.A. RICH 1985
FORMER LAGOON SITE
TOWN OF HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Description

Brown, dry silty and gravel
Sludge materials and black-stained sand and gravel, Organic Vapour Analysis at 6' >1000 ppm

Brown, clayey silt and sand with shale fragments
brown silt and clay with shale fragments, stron odor, OVA = 250 to 350 ppm

Brown-to-dark sand and silt with shale fragments and some clay

Grey clay with shale fragments, very strong odor, variable saturation; OVA =120 ppm
Grey clayey silt with shale fragments

Brown clayey silt and sand, greasy appearance with strong odor; OVA = 200 to 300 ppm
Gravels with dark grey clay and sludge; OVA >1000

Brown, dry silty sand and gravel; increasing moisture with depth; at 6' horizon, OVA = 80 ppm
Moist, fine brown-to-grey sand with clay and silt, also gravel-sized waste particles.
Grey/brown med-coarse sand and gravel with trace clay, strong odor present; OVA = 40 ppm

Same as above, but saturated conditions
Grey fill material; predominantly clay with large rock fragments of angular shale; OVA = 900 ppm

Brown, fine sand and gravel, very dry

Moist, fine sand and gravel, some clay in matrix

Black tar-colored fill with large black stained pebbles and rock fragments, moderately moist, strong odor;
OVA =60 ppm

Black to dark grey "sticky" sludge, intense odor; OVA = 200 ppm

Grey-green sticky sludge

Highly saturated sand and gravel with differential staining, natural grey coloring in finer-grained
materials; sands and gravels tend to be darkerl strong odor, as above

Material not characterized.
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Date

1952
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March
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December

January

March
March

April - Dec

July
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TABLE 3.1

CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
TOWN OF HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Event

Site purchased by Nepera Chemical Company,
Inc.

Permit to discharge wastes obtained
Two (2) lagoons constructed

Wastewater disposed at the Site in accordance
with Permit

Construction of two (2) additional lagoons
Construction of two (2) final lagoons

Initial Investigation by Leggette, Brashears and
Graham

Three (3) lagoons backfilled

Sporadic unauthorized dumping of domestic
refuse

Remaining three (3) lagoons backfilled
Several Investigations by the USEPA

Hydrogeological Investigation by Groundwater
Technology

Site Investigation by C.A. Rich

Summary Report of Field Investigation Program
completed by C.A. Rich

NYSDEC Stipulations Agreement

NYSDEC Comments received by Dames &
Moore on RI/FS Draft Work Plan
Re-submission to RI/FS Work Plan to NYSDEC

Conditional approval of RI/FS Work Plan from
NYSDEC

Submission of Data Manag t Plan, Health
and Safety Plan, Site Operations Plan (SOP) and
Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) to
NYSDEC by CRA

Submission of revised SOP and QAPP
Finalization of RI/FS Work Plan by Dames &
Moore

RI Field Investigations

Submittal of RI Report

Description

Nepera Chemical is affiliated with the Pyridium Corporation.

According to the report issued by Leggette, Brash and Grah
wastewater disposal averaged approximately 7,000 gallons a week.

Test wells T-1, T-2, and T-3 were constructed during the
investigation and a report was issued to summarize the findings.

Three (3) lagoons dried up upon discontinuance of disposal
activities and fill materials were then placed into each as they

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-
7 and piezometers PZ-1, PZ-2 and PZ-3 were constructed during
Site investigations.

Wells SW-1, SW-2, SW-3, SW-4, SW-5, SW-6, SW-7, SW-8, SW-9,
SW-10, DW-1 and DW-2 were constructed during investigations.
Groundwater, surface water, soil and sediment samples were
taken of the lagoons and surrounding area.

Nepera Inc. receives and accepts the conditions on the RI/FS Work
Plan
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Date

1993

1994

1995

199

1997

1998

1999

April
June
July
July

June - Nov
November
February
March

March
April

May - August Phase II Field Investigations

TABLE 3.1

CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
TOWN OF HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Event Description

NYSDEC Comments on RI Report NYSDEC requests additional field i tigations and revisions to

the RI ”

CRA Response to NYSDEC Comments on RI

Report

NYSDEC reply to CRA response to comments

Submittal of Phase II RI Work Plan (Phase II WP) Phase II WP submitted to address the additional field activities
and revisions requested.

Submittals/comments exchanged with NYSDEC Multiple comments and responses were received and submitted on
the Phase Il WP and the RI Report.

Submittal of Draft FS Report FS report to be developed/submitted in three (3) phases.
Re-submittal of Phase I RI WP

Meeting

NYSDEC Record of Understanding Letter Letter regarding Phase II WP.

NYSDEC Approval of Phase Il WP

95. Installation of -95 series monitoring wells. Groundwater,
surface water, sediment and test pit soil samples taken from Site
and surrounding area.

May NYSDEC request for submittal of Phase I FS
Report
June Submittal of Phase I FS Report Initial screening of potentially available technologies.
July NYSDEC Letter outlining reasons for rejection of
Phase I FS Report
July Nepera/WLC Request that Phase I FS be
reviewed by the NYSDEC
August  NYSDEC Comments on the Phase I FS Report
August  Response to NYSDEC Comments on the Phase I
FS Report
August  Submittal of RI Report
ptember Suppl tal Response to NYSDEC Comments
on the Phase I FS Report
October  NYSDEC Comments on the RI Report
October ~ Submittal of the Phase II FS Report Selected media-specific response actions, technologies and process
option retained were developed into complete alternatives.
November Response to NYSDEC Comments on the RI
December NYSDEC Comments on the FS Report NYSDEC requests a postponement in order to resolve certain key
issues associated with the FS process.
Jan - June Ongoing Discussion with NYSDEC Re Issues NYSDEC, USEPA, and Nepera/WLC determine that a Treatability
and Treatability Study Study in support of soil vapor extraction (SVE) and biodegredation
would be appropriate prior to the finalization of the FS Report.
March  NYSDEC Approval of RI report
July Submittal of SVE/Bi diation Treatability
Study Work Plan
August  NYSDEC Comments on the Treatability Study
September Submittal of Final Treatability Study WP
November NYSDEC Modifications Letter on Treatability
Study WP
November Field Activities for Treatability Study
December NYSDEC Development of Interim Groundwater
Monitoring Program
Jan - Sept  Treatability Study Submissions Numerous interim submission to NYSDEC/USEPA
February  First Semi-annual Interim Groundwater
Monitoring Event
September Submittal of Treatability Study Report
October  Submittal of FS Report
March Meeting with USEPA Meeting with John LaPadula to discuss RI/FS Issues
May Consent Decree filed in US District Court Maybrook & Harriman Envir tal Trust established to
remediate the Maybrook Site,
July USEPA Position Letter From John LaPadula regarding RI/FS Issues
August  Response to USEPA Position Letter
December Submittal of Additional Investigation Work Plan Submitted to satisfy requests of USEPA Position Letter
December NYSDEC Comments on Additional Investigation
WP
January  USEPA Comments on Additional Investigations
WP
February  Response to NYSDEC/USEPA Comments on
Additional

Conversion of DW-1 and DW-2 to piezometers DW-1-95 and DW-2:

Page 2 of 4
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Date

2000

2001

April
April
May
July
August
August
September
November

November
November
February

February
March

March
June
October
December
December

January

February
March

May
June - July

July

TABLE 3.1

CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
TOWN OF HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Event Description

Investigations WP

NYSDEC/USEPA Req and C ts Req for separate OU-1 and OU-2 Work Plans
Submittal of Revised OU-1 WP
NYSDEC/USEPA Comments of OU-1 WP
Submittal of Revised OU-1 WP

Submittal of Revised OU-2 WP
NYSDEC/USEPA Approval of OU-1 WP
Submittal of Revised OU-2 WP

Submittal of Suppl tal Investigation (SI)
Report for OU-1

Submittal of FS for OU-1

NYSDEC/USEPA Comments on Revised OU-2
WP

NYSDEC/USEPA Comments on SI Report and
FS Report - OU-1

Meeting with NYSDEC

Letter of Understanding Submitted to Based on events from February 2000 Meeting.
NYSDEC/USEPA

Response to NYSDEC/USEPA Comments on SI
Report and FS Report - OU-1

NYSDEC/USEPA Comments on Letter of
Understanding

Submittal of Revised SI Report for OU-1
Meeting with NYSDEC/USEPA

Action Items and Schedule Letter Submitted to
NYSDEC/USEPA

Submittal of revised RAGs Part D Tables series 1
to4

Submittal of revised OU-2 WP

Submittal of revised RAGs Part D Tables series 5
to8

Submittal of revised RAGs Part D Tables series 9
to 10 and other assorted tables

Submittal of Proposed Cleanup Goals for
Inorganics

NYSDEC/USEPA Approval of OU-2 WP

Field Activities for OU-2 WP Installation of -01 series wells and conversions of four -91 series

wells from open corehole bedrock wells to screened interval wells.

The installation of additional groundwater monitoring wells was
requested by the U.S. EPA and the NYSDEC during a meeting on
February 17, 2000 to further investigate the groundwater
contaminant plume in the overburden and bedrock at the Site.
Additional Round of Groundwater Sampling conducted including
Natural Attenuation Sampling.

NYSDEC / USEPA Comment on March 2001

b I regarding cl p goals for inorganics.

Page 3 of 4
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Date

2001

2002

2003

2004

September

Oct - Nov

January

March
May

June
July - Dec

February
May

May
November

January

February
March

June

September
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TABLE 3.1

CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
TOWN OF HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Event Description

Submittal of supplemental information
pertaining to pesticides

Miscellaneous correspondence from USEPA
addressing a number of issues.

Submittal of Trust Response regarding
comments of USEPA from October to November

Meeting with USEPA and NYSDEC Trust agrees to perform additional inorganic characterization of
the lagoons, mercury speciation, and background sampling.

Submittal of Soil Sampling Workplan and

Quality Assurance Project Plan for OU-1

Second Round of Natural Attenuation Sampling Selected wells sampled as outlined in the OU-2 WP.

Additional Submittals and Clarification of Soil

Sampling Workplan and Quality Assurance

Project Plan

USEPA Approval of Soil Sampling Workplan

Additional Soil Sampling Samples taken from lagoons and offsite (background) for
inorganics, pesticides and Mercury.

USEPA Sediment Sampling of Beaverdam Brook 26 samples are collected by the USEPA

Submittal of Natural Attenuation Study for OU-2

Submittal of Soil Sampling results from May

Submittal of Sediment Data to Trust by USEPA

Meeting with USEPA/NYSDEC Agreement to complete SI Report for OU-1 and OU-2 (combined).
Preliminary USEPA C ts regarding
Natural Attenuation Study for OU-2
Submittal of Cultural Resource Survey
Submittal of Wetland Delineation Study
Submittal of Evaluation of Mercury Speciation
Results

USEPA Approval and Comments on Mercury
Speciation Results

Submittal of Potential Treatment Alternatives
Whitepaper

Re-submittal of Natural Attenuation Study
USEPA Comments on Natural Attenuation
Study and Potential Treatment Alternatives
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TABLE 3.2

TECHNICAL MEMORANDA SUBMITTED TO NYSDEC
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Technical Memorandum No. 1
Technical Memorandum No. 2
Technical Memorandum No. 2,
Addendum 1

Technical Memorandum No. 3
Technical Memorandum No. 4

Technical Memorandum No. 5

Technical Memorandum No. 6

Technical Memorandum No. 6,
Addendum 1

Technical Memorandum No. 7
Technical Memorandum No. 8
Technical Memorandum No. 9

Technical Memorandum

Site Survey and Base Maps

Test Pit and Source Testing
Investigations

Test Pit and Source Testing
Investigations

Magnetometer Survey
Hydrogeologic Investigation

Surface Water and Sediment
Sampling Investigation

Data Validation Report/Data Base

Data Validation Report/Data Base

Downhole Geophysical Survey
Preliminary Ecological Assessment
Surface Infiltration Investigation

January 11, 1995 Monitoring Well
Reconnaissance



SUMMARY OF TEST PIT SOIL/SLUDGE AND DRUM SAMPLING

Sample 1.D.

Phase I Test Pits
5-3698-062691-WW-TP1
5-3698-062891-DA-TP2
5-3698-070191-WW-TP3
5-3698-070291-WW-TP4
S-3698-070391-WW-TP5

S-3698-070891-WW-TP6
5-3698-070891-WW-TP7

5-3698-070991-WW-TP8
5-3698-071091-WW-TP9
5-3698-071191-WW-TP10
5-3698-071291-WW-TP11
5-3698-071291-WW-TP12

Phase II Test Pits

S-3698-120491-EF-TP13

5-3698-120491-EF-TP13MS
5-3698-120491-EF-TP13MSD

5-3698-120491-EF-TP14
$-3698-120591-EF-D01

5-3698-120591-EF-DO1MS
$-3698-120591-EF-D01MSD

$-3698-120591-EF-D04
5-3698-120591-EF-D02
5-3698-120591-EF-D03
$-3698-120591-WW-05

Notes:

(1) -TCL VOC, SVOC, Pesticides/ PCB, TAL Metals, Cyanide, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Site-specific

parameters.
NA - Not applicable.
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TABLE 3.3

FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Location

(ft BGS)

TP-41
TP-28
TP-29
TP-20
TP-26
TP-22
TP-23
TP-24
TP-15
TP-12

TP-11A
TP-6
TP-4
TP-2
TP-2

TP-46
TP-46
TP-46
TP-46(Duplicate)
D001
D001
D001
D001 (Duplicate)
D002
D003
Rinsate

Depth

OO(.OU)U‘I\I\'IO\\]U'IS:)—!

Analysis

@)
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@)
@
)
@
@)
@)
@)
@)
@)
)
@
@)
@)
@

)
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)
(1)
(1)
1)
)
(1)
)
@
1)



TABLE 3.4

SUMMARY OF BOREHOLE SUBSURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Chemical
Total Sample
Depth Interval Date
Location (ft. BGS)  (ft. BGS) Sample Number Sample Number
BH-1-91 16.5 0-2 5-062591-EH-30 6/25/91
4-6 5-062591-EH-31 6/25/91
8-10 5-062591-EH-32 6/25/91
BH-3-91 5.3 0-2 5-062791-EH-43 6/27/91
BH-4-91 10.0 0-2 5-062591-EH-33 6/25/91
4-6 S-062591-EH-34 6/25/91
BH-5-91 20.0 0-2 5-062591-EH-36 6/25/91
4-6 S-062591-EH-37 6/25/91
8-10 5-062591-EH-38 6/25/91
MW-1D-91 8.0* 0-2 S-062591-RF-01 6/25/91
4-8 5-062591-RF-02 6/25/91
MW-2D-91 19.0* 0-2 S-062691-EH-39 6/26/91
S-062691-EH-40 Dup. of 39 6/26/91
4-6 5-062691-EH-41 6/26/91
12-14 S-062691-EH-42 6/26/91
MW-4D-91 15.0* 0-2 5-062691-RF-03 6/26/91
4-6 5-062691-RF-04 6/26/91
8-10 S-062691-RF-05 6/26/91
8-10 S-062691-RF-05 Matrix Spike 6/26/91
8-10 S-062691-RF-05 Matrix Spike Dup. 6/26/91
MW-1U-91 22.0* 0-2 5-062891-RF-06 6/28/91
8-10 5-062891-RF-07 6/28/91
8-10 S-062891-RF-08 Dup. of 07 6/28/91
Note:

* Designates borehole was completed as a monitoring well and total depth is depth to bedrock.

CRA 3698 (31)
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TABLE 3.7
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM - 1991 AND 1995 MONITORING NETWORK

FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Identication Agquifer Sampling (1) Rationale

1991 Monitoring Well Network

SW-1 Overburden WL dry

SW-2 Overburden WL,CS downgradient, nest with DW-2
SW-3 Overburden WL,CS downgradient, nest with MW-1D-91
SW-4 Overburden WL,CS nest with MW-2D-91

SW-6 Overburden WL,CS downgradient

SW-7 Overburden WL dry

SW-8 Overburden WL,CS downgradient of railbed

SW-9 Overburden WL,CS downgradient, nest with DW-1
SW-10 Overburden WL,CS downgradient

DW-1 Bedrock WL,CS bedrock, nest with SW-9

DW-2 Bedrock WL,CS bedrock, nest with SW-2
MW-1 Overburden WL dry, poor integrity

MW-2 Overburden WL poor integrity

MW-3 Overburden WL poor integrity

MW-4 Overburden WL poor integrity

MW-5 Overburden - destroyed, replaced by MW-1U-91
MW-6 Overburden WL dry, poor integrity

MW-7 Overburden WL poor integrity

PZ-1 Overburden WL dry, piezometer

PZ-2 Overburden WL piezometer

PZ-3 Overburden WL piezometer

T-1 Overburden - rusted, poor integrity

T-2 Bedrock - could not locate

T-3 Bedrock - rusted, poor integrity
MW-1U-91 Overburden WL, CS downgradient

MW-1D-91 Bedrock WL, CS bedrock, nest with SW-3
MW-2D-91 Bedrock WL, CS bedrock, nest with SW-4
MW-3D-91 Bedrock WL, CS bedrock

MW-4D-91 Bedrock WL, CS bedrock, nest with SW-7

Town Supply Wells #1, 3 Bedrock (6] municipal supply wells

CRA 3698 (31)
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TABLE 3.7

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM - 1991 AND 1995 MONITORING NETWORK
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Identication Agquifer Sampling (1) Rationale

1995 Revised Monitoring Well Network

SW-1 Overburden WL, CS may be dry

SW-2 Overburden WL, CS nest with DW-2

SW-3 Overburden WL, CS nest with MW-1D-91

SW-4 Overburden WL, CS nest with MW-2D-91

SW-6 Overburden WL, CS side gradient of lagoons

SW-7 Overburden WL, CS nest with MW-4D-91

SW-8 Overburden WL, CS downgradient

SW-9 Overburden WL, CS nest with DW-1

SW-10 Overburden WL, CS down/sidegradient

DW-1 Bedrock WL, CS nest with SW-9, reconstructed in 1995
DW-2 Bedrock WL, CS nest with SW-2, reconstructed in 1995
MW-1 Overburden WL, CS may be dry

MW-2 Overburden WL upgradient of SW-2, T-1, MW-7U
MW-3 Overburden WL, CS not sampled in 1991

MW-4 Overburden WL center of Site, poor integrity
MW-6 Overburden WL, CS may be dry

MW-7 Overburden WL, CS downgradient

PZ-1 Overburden WL may be dry, riser broken

PZ-2 Overburden WL center of site

PZ-3 Overburden WL upgradient of SW-8

T-1 Overburden WL, CS downgradient

T-2 Bedrock WL, CS downgradient

T-3 Bedrock WL downgradient of SW-3, T-2
MW-1U-91 Overburden WL center of defined plume
MW-1D-91 Bedrock WL, CS nest with SW-3

MW-2D-91 Bedrock WL, CS nest with SW-4

MW-3D-91 Bedrock WL, CS downgradient

MW-4D-91 Bedrock WL, CS nest with SW-7
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM - 1991 AND 1995 MONITORING NETWORK

Identication
MW-5U-95
MW-5D-95
MW-6D-95
MW-7U-95
MW-8U-95

Town Supply Wells #1, 2, 3

Notes:

1. WL - water level

CS - sample collected for the analysis of the following parameters:

FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Agquifer

Overburden
Bedrock
Bedrock
Overburden
Overburden

Bedrock

Sampling (1)

WL, CS
WL, CS
WL, CS
WL, CS
WL, CS

CS

Rationale

new monitoring well
new monitoring well
new monitoring well
new monitoring well
new monitoring well

municipal supply wells

1991 - TCL VOCs, SVOCs, Pesticides/PCBs, TAL metals (total), cyanide, total petroleum hydrocarbons
and site-specific parameters
1995 - TCL VOCs, SVOCs, TAL metals (total and dissolved), cyanide, chloride and site-specific parameters
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CRA 3698 (31)

TABLE 3.9

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Ground
Surface Reference Water Elevations (ft. AMSL)
Well Elevation Elevation CRA CRA CRA CRA CRA CRA CRA
D (ft. AMSL) (ft. AMSL) 6/3/2002 7/12/2001 8/14/1995 7/24/1995 6/20/1995 6/1/1995 1/12/1995

SW-1 370 - - Dry Dry Dry - - -
SW-2 366.1 368.23 361.83 359.69 358.31 358.54 359.78 360.37 361.99
SW-3 377.4 380.30 369.64 365.05 362.54 Dry 365.04 366.60 370.00
SwW-4 3773 379.58 373.08 368.96 367.10 367.28 368.92 369.84 373.60
SW-6 381 - - Dry Dry Dry - - -
SW-7 372.7 375.55 361.02 358.89 Dry Dry - 359.83 361.17
SW-8 3722 374.64 363.91 360.04 358.78 359.16 360.44 361.07 364.02
SW-9 366.5 369.20 361.26 358.52 357.80 357.93 358.52 358.94 361.18
SW-10 373.2 375.46 366.04 DRY 361.92 362.40 363.33 - 366.84
DW-1 367 367.79 - - - - - - 354.17
DW-2 365.9 367.06 - - - - - - 361.88
MW-1 364.5 366.62 355.60 351.90 350.93 350.75 - 352.84 355.74
MW-2 367.3 37235 363.92 361.59 360.05 360.38 361.47 362.38 364.02
MW-3 377.6 378.77 371.85 368.65 366.51 366.89 368.59 369.45 372.65
MwW-+4 377.3 382.25 372.57 367.85 365.86 367.17 368.61 369.37 372,95
MW-5 - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 368.96 369.89 362.74 Dry Dry Dry - Dry 363.31
MW-7 367.9 372.41 363.16 359.87 358.15 358.47 359.99 360.61 363.69
PZ-1 3728 373.68 - - Dry Dry - 362.20 364.73
PZ-2 375.9 377.08 - - 368.66 368.67 - 369.80 373.32
PZ-3 3714 373.06 - - 360.33 360.66 - 363.61 366.52
MW-1U-91 373.8 375.90 368.03 365.75 363.88 364.27 365.67 366.27 368.70
MW-1D-91 378.0 380.54 369.74 364.98 362.44 361.86 - 366.60 370.10
MW-2D-91 377.2 379.53 370.29 366.68 364.63 364.88 366.77 367.73 371.15
MW-3D-91 372.8 375.31 351.16 349.54 347.64 347.76 349.63 349.93 351.81
MW-4D-91 3729 375.21 360.91 358.75 356.83 357.03 - 359.71 361.11
MW-5D-95 360.0 364.00 353.87 352.00 354.65 354.76 354.08 - -
MW-5U-95 360.2 363.31 358.39 356.23 355.07 355.12 356.52 - -
MW-6D-95 348.5 351.73 345.82 349.64 34245 34251 343.65 344.37 -
MW7U-95 364.2 366.76 355.67 Dry Dry Dry 352.04 352.34 -
MW-8U-95 357.3 361.04 355.86 355.32 354.12 354.20 355.46 - -
DW-1-95 367.4 370.04 351.63 347.09 345.69 345.94 347.44 352.80 -
DW-2-95 366.1 368.65 358.05 343.37 354.95 354.89 355.92 356.21 -
T-1 - 367.2 - - 359.53 359.53 - - -
T-2 - 367.0 353.88 351.98 351.16 351.28 - - -
T-3 - 350.1 346.13 346.16 345.06 - - - -
MW-9U-01 357.60 359.7 347.99 346.94 - - - - -
MW-9D-01 357.30 359.48 349.64 348.18 - - - - -
MW-10U-01 346.20 359.60 351.69 348.26 - - - - -
MW-10D-01 357.60 359.71 351.18 348.73 - - - - -
MW-11U-01 370.00 348.59 34439 343.48 - - - - -
MW-11D-01 346.50 348.66 344.07 343.36 - - - - -
MW-12D-01 382.80 385.04 366.34 364.74 - - - - -
MW-13D-01 385.10 387.22 365.17 360.86 - - - - -
Notes:

1. Wells DW-1 and DW-2 were recompleted in May 1995 with a well screen, resurveyed in May 1995 with a well screen,
resurveyed and renamed as DW-1-95 and DW-2-95.

2. MW-2 and MW-7 were resurveyed in 1995, indicating a reference elevation of 372.33 indicating a reference elevation
of 372.33 and 372.55 ft. AMSL, respectively. The 1995 water elevations are based on these latter reference elevations.

3. The ground surface elevation for SW-1 and MW-6 wells were estimated from the site contour plan and measured
stickups for each above ground casing.

4. The ground surface elevation for MW-8U-95 was estimated by measuring the above ground protective casing and
subtracting this value from the Reference Elevation (Top of Casing).

5. Reference elevations are based on CRA's survey reference datum. C.A. Rich's datum differs from CRA's.
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Well
ID

SW-1

SW-2

SW-3

SW-4

SW-6

SW-7

SW-8

SW-9
SW-10
DwW-1

DW-2
MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
Mw-4
MW-5
MW-6
Mw-7

PZ-1

PZ-2

PZ-3
MW-1U-91
MW-1D-91
MW-2D-91
MW-3D-91
MW-4D-91
MW-5D-95
MW-5U-95
MW-6D-95
MW7U-95
MW-8U-95
DW-1-95
DW-2-95
T-1

T-2

T-3
MW-9U-01
MW-9D-01
MW-10U-01
MW-10D-01
MW-11U-01
MW-11D-01
MW-12D-01
MW-13D-01

Notes:

Ground
Surface
Elevation
(ft. AMSL)

370
366.1
377.4
3773

381
372.7
372.2
366.5
3732

367
365.9
364.5
367.3
377.6
3773
368.96
367.9
372.8
375.9
3714
373.8
378.0
377.2
3728
3729
360.0
360.2

3485
364.2
357.3
367.4
366.1

357.60
357.30
346.20
357.60
370.00
346.50
382.80
385.10

Reference
Elevation
(ft. AMSL)

368.23
38030
379.58
375.55
374.64
369.20
375.46
367.79
367.06
366.62
37235
378.77
382.25
369.89
37241
373.68
377.08
373.06
375.90
38054
379.53
375.31
37521
364.00
36331
351.73
366.76
361.04
370.04
368.65
367.2
367.0
350.1
359.7
359.48
359.60
350.71
348.59
348.66
385.04
387.22

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

TABLE 3.9

Water Elevations (ft. AMSL)

CRA CRA CRA CRA CRA CRA CRA
6/17/1993 6/10/1993 6/2/1993 5/25/1993 5/21/1993 5/12/1993 8/22/1991
359.96 360.33 360.71 361.10 361.28 361.77 357.93
366.01 365.97 366.84 367.33 368.04 369.34 367.01
369.61 370.16 370.72 371.45 372.04 373.41 370.56
- - - = 360.57 - -
358.89 359.31 359.59 359.93 360.10 360.57 -
360.44 359.80 361.26 361.92 362.32 363.46 358.94
- - = - 359.39 360.68 358.3
= == = = - = 362.04
350.87 351.31 351.75 352.37 352.35 353.70 -
359.33 359.74 360.14 360.54 360.76 361.46 358.43
351.76 352.09 352.56 354.05 354.24 356.23 =
362.13 362.55 36291 363.31 363.58 364.04 -
369.25 369.77 370.32 371.07 372.23 372.74 -
369.55 370.01 370.53 370.99 371.47 372.72 -
362.61 362.61 362.63 362.59 362.62 362.72 -
360.03 360.55 361.04 361.66 361.92 363.35 -
361.68 361.98 362.36 362.85 363.10 363.94 -
369.95 369.48 370.84 371.45 372.08 373.30 -
363.04 363.50 364.05 364.70 365.07 365.99 -
366.05 366.44 366.83 367.26 367.49 368.42 365.96
365.45 366.28 367.15 367.99 368.01 369.46 366.93
367.00 367.67 368.19 369.04 369.49 371.01 367.1
349.29 349.68 350.08 350.40 350.66 351.52 348.91
358.75 359.17 359.47 359.81 359.99 360.48 362.78

1. Wells DW-1 and DW-2 were recompleted in May 1995 with a well screen, resurveyed in May 1995 with a well screen,
resurveyed and renamed as DW-1-95 and DW-2-95.

2. MW-2 and MW-7 were resurveyed in 1995, indicating a reference elevation of 372.33 indicating a reference elevation
of 372.33 and 372.55 ft. AMSL, respectively. The 1995 water elevations are based on these latter reference elevations.
3. The ground surface elevation for SW-1 and MW-6 wells were estimated from the site contour plan and measured

stickups for each above ground casing.

4. The ground surface elevation for MW-8U-95 was estimated by measuring the above ground protective casing and

subtracting this value from the Reference Elevation (Top of Casing).
5. Reference elevations are based on CRA's survey reference datum. C.A. Rich's datum differs from CRA's.
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TABLE 3.9

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Ground
Surface Reference Water Elevations (ft. AMSL)
Well Elevation Elevation CRA CRA CRA C.A. Rich C.A. Rich C.A. Rich C.A. Rich
ID (ft. AMSL) (ft. AMSL) 8/23/1991 10/14/1991 10/18/1991 8/28/1985 9Y12/1985 10/2/1985 12/11/1985
SW-1 370 - - - - Dry Dry Dry Dry
SW-2 366.1 368.23 358.13 358.93 359.09 360.09 357.26 359.35 362.93
SW-3 3774 380.30 - 368.26 368.56 365.45 365.81 369.48 371.60
SW4 377.3 379.58 370.23 371.37 371.26 369.64 - 372.30 375.22
SW-6 381 - - - - Dry 367.85 372.89 374.66
SW-7 372.7 375.55 - 358.19 - - 358.72 359.22 362.02
SW-8 372.2 374.64 358.9 360.25 - 360.31 359.45 360.68 365.15
SW-9 366.5 369.20 358.3 358.60 - 360.14 360.01 359.88 362.63
SW-10 373.2 375.46 361.99 362.57 362.70 363.70 363.39 363.60 367.08
DW-1 367 367.79 - 349.60 - - 349.51 350.30 354.03
DW-2 365.9 367.06 - 357.97 358.15 - 356.05 358.17 362.46
MW-1 364.5 366.62 - 351.96 - - - 353.65 357.92
MW-2 367.3 372.35 - 361.47 362.14 - - 362.26 364.22
MW-3 377.6 378.77 - 369.83 370.05 - - 371.03 374.59
MwW-+4 377.3 382.25 - 370.12 370.39 - - 370.57 374.42
MW-5 - - = - - - - 369.98 370.16
MW-6 368.96 369.89 - 362.65 - - - 363.98 363.73
MW-7 367.9 37241 - 359.48 - - - 363.16 364.75
PZ-1 372.8 373.68 - Dry - - - 363.22 365.18
PZ-2 375.9 377.08 - 370.74 - - - 365.06 367.40
Pz-3 3714 373.06 - 364.26 - - - 37215 376.35
MW-1U-91 373.8 375.90 - 367.19 367.04 - - - -
MW-1D-91 378.0 380.54 366.29 368.30 368.59 - - - -
MW-2D-91 377.2 379.53 - 368.10 368.33 - - - -
MW-3D-91 372.8 375.31 347.79 349.11 349.21 - - - -
MW-4D-91 3729 375.21 - 363.78 364.01 - - - -
MW-5D-95 360.0 364.00 - - _ - - - -
MW-5U-95 360.2 363.31 - - _ - - - -
MW-6D-95 348.5 351.73 - - _ - - - -
MW7U-95 364.2 366.76 - - _ - - - -
MW-8U-95 357.3 361.04 - - _ - - - -
DW-1-95 367.4 370.04 - - _ - - - -
DW-2-95 366.1 368.65 - - _ - - - -
T1 - 367.2 - - - - - - -
T-2 - 367.0 - - - - - - 354.18
T3 - 350.1 - - - - - - 346.34
MW-9U-01 357.60 359.7 - - - - - - -
MW-9D-01 357.30 359.48 - - - - - - -
MW-10U-01 346.20 359.60 - - - - - - -
MW-10D-01 357.60 359.71 - - - - - - -
MW-11U-01 370.00 348.59 - - - - - - -
MW-11D-01 346.50 348.66 - - - - - - -
MW-12D-01 382.80 385.04 - - - - - - -
MW-13D-01 385.10 387.22 - - - - - - -
Notes:

1. Wells DW-1 and DW-2 were recompleted in May 1995 with a well screen, resurveyed in May 1995 with a well screen,
resurveyed and renamed as DW-1-95 and DW-2-95.

2. MW-2 and MW-7 were resurveyed in 1995, indicating a reference elevation of 372.33 indicating a reference elevation
of 372.33 and 372.55 ft. AMSL, respectively. The 1995 water elevations are based on these latter reference elevations.

3. The ground surface elevation for SW-1 and MW-6 wells were estimated from the site contour plan and measured
stickups for each above ground casing.

4. The ground surface elevation for MW-8U-95 was estimated by measuring the above ground protective casing and
subtracting this value from the Reference Elevation (Top of Casing).

5. Reference elevations are based on CRA's survey reference datum. C.A. Rich's datum differs from CRA's.
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Location

SUMMARY OF IN SITU CALCULATED HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITIES

Sandpack
Interval

(ft bgs)

TABLE 3.14

SINGLE-WELL RESPONSE TESTS

FORMER LAGOON SITE

HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Shallow Agquifer - Northern Portion:

MW-2

MW-3

SW-2

SW-3

SW-10

MW-5U-95

MW-8U-95

9-15

11-15.7

6.4-17.4

44-154

6.2-17.2

6-19.6

4-10.2

Shallow Aquifer - Southern Aquifer:

MW-7

SW-8

SW-9

MW-1U-91

CRA 3698 (31)

8.5-14

4.6-15.6

3.7-14.7

7-13.3

Hydraulic Conductivity
Falling Head Test Rising Head Test Geometric
(cm/sec) (cm/sec) Mean

(cm/sec)

8.81E-03 7.85E-03 6.66E-03
3.32E-03 4.62E-03
9.86E-03 8.35E-03

4.93E-04 7.13E-04 5.93E-04

1.10E-03 8.70E-04 8.47E-04
6.32E-04

- 3.37E-03 3.37E-03

- 4.25E-03 8.19E-04
1.58E-04

4.08E-04 4.64E-04 4.35E-04

2.07E-04 2.42E-04 2.24E-04

Overall Geometric Mean 9.85E-04

1.01E-03 1.91E-03 1.39E-03

- 5.23E-04 5.23E-04

- 2.21E-04 2.21E-04

2.99E-03 4.09E-03 3.66E-03
3.85E-03 3.89E-03
3.82E-03 3.41E-03

Overall Geometric Mean 8.75E-04

Page 1 of 2

Formation
Tested

Overburden

Overburden

Overburden

Overburden

Overburden

Overburden

Overburden
Overburden
Overburden

Overburden



Page 2 of 2

TABLE 3.14

SUMMARY OF IN SITU CALCULATED HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITIES
SINGLE-WELL RESPONSE TESTS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Location Sandpack Hydraulic Conductivity Formation
Interval Falling Head Test Rising Head Test Geometric Tested
(ft bgs) (cmlsec) (cmlsec) Mean
(cmlsec)

Shallow Aquifer - Former Lagoon Area:

SW-4 6.2-17.2 - 1.07E-04 1.07E-04 Overburden

Bedrock Aquifer - Northern Portion:

DW-2-95 96-106 - 5.22E-07 5.22E-07 Bedrock
MW-5D-95 36-97 ’ 1.98E-05 1.92E-05 1.95E-05 Bedrock

Bedrock Aquifer - Southern Portion:

DW-1-95 112-123 - 2.87E-06 2.87E-06 Bedrock

MW-3D-91 28-50.7 1.65E-04 2.13E-04 1.87E-04 Bedrock

MW-4D-91 21-24.0 7.74E-03 7.92E-03 7.83E-03 Bedrock

MW-6D-95 63-72 3.58E-05 6.02E-05 4.64E-05 Bedrock
Overall Geometric Mean 1.18E-04

Bedrock Aquifer - Former Lagoon Area:

MW-1D-91 13-32.5 3.11E-03 4.70E-03 3.82E-03 Bedrock
MW-2D-91 24-51.3 4.06E-05 3.11E-05 4.81E-05 Bedrock
4.94E-05 8.58E-05
Overall Geometric Mean 4.29E-04
Notes:

(1) - ft bgs - feet below ground surface

(2) - All single well response tests were conducted between June 14, 1995 and July 27, 1995 with the exception
of MW-1U-91, conducted on May 12, 1993.

(3) - All single well response test were analyzed using the Bouwer and Rice (1976).

(4) - Sandpack interval is based on measured well depths obtained on January 10, 1995.

CRA 3698 (31)
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TABLE 3.16

SUMMARY OF CALCULATED HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITIES
WATER INJECTION TESTS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Well 1.D. Tested Interval Hydraulic Conductivity
(ft bgs) (ft AMSL) (cmy/s)
DW-1-95 100 - 105.5 267.4-261.9 3.98E-07
105-110.5 262.4-256.9 4.78E-07
110- 1155 257.4 - 251.9 1.00E-06
115-1205 2524 - 246.9 1.00E-06
Geometric Mean 6.60E-07
Notes:

ft bgs- feet below ground surface.
ft AMSL - feet above mean sea level.
Water injection tests were conducted on May 18 and May 19, 1995.
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Well

O ® N U R WN e

B ok ke e e e
So s aarapos

RBRR

R B

HERBLREYBY

Location

Eager Road

Eager Road

Eager Road
Neelytown Road
Neelytown Road
Neelytown Road
Neelytown Road
Eager Road

Route 4

Route 4

Route 4

Route 4

Neelytown Road
Otter Road

Otter Road

Route 207

Route 207

Campbell Hall Junc.
Campbell Hall Junc.
Route 207

Route 207

Route 207

Route 207

Day Road

Otter Road

Otter Road

Route 207

Route 208

Station Road

Route 208

Egberton Road
Egberton Road
Sarah Wells Road
Sarah Wells Road
Sarah Wells Road
Route 4 & McBride St. (<500' east)
Route 4 (%100 north)
Route 4 (~90' north)
Route 4 (~30' northeast)
Route 4 (150" north)
Route 4 (=25' north)
Route 4 (~200' north)

Domestic
Unused
Commercial
Agricultural
Public Supply
Not Available

REGIONAL WATER WELL INVENTORY

TABLE 3.17

FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Approx. Land
Surface Elev. (ft)

390
410
420
370
405
410
410
355
380
350
350
350
390
344
350
410
410
370
370
415
370
360
485
385
385
350
365
410
362
345
380
410
420
397
395

360
356
364
345
345
360

Well Use*

>
‘UUUGOOOUUUUUUUO"UUU'U'TJ’HUO>UU‘;>U>

>z 2
voo o

gouoccoca

Diam.

(in)

A A - - - SR~ N Y- M- N NI~ NI~ NI

108

axc\mgaxa\a\c\o\axoo

Total Depth
t)

19
19
22
10
12
11
89

300
300
300
97
11
6
399
89
50
100
59
35
125
110
296
117
115
158

89

68
108
60

146

40

100
>100

75
200
100

Well inventory is based on C.A. Rich (Summary Report, March, 1986). Additional wells indicated by * were

identified by CRA in June 1995.

Aquifer
Tapped

Till
Till
Till
Gravel
Sand
Sand
Shale
Till
Sand
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Sand
Sand & Gravel
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Till
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
Shale
NA
Shale
Shale
NA
Shale
Shale
Shale

Reported
Yield

(gpm)
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Page1of 5
TABLE 3.22

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE KEY
INTERIM GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Well ID Sample ID Sample Analytical
Date Parameters

February 1997 Groundwater Sampling

Overburden Wells

MW-1 GW-3698-020497-EFF-002 2/4/97 1,2,3,4)

MW-5U-95 GW-3698-020497-EFF-005 /006 2/4/97 1,2,3,4)

SW-9 GW-3698-020497-EFF-007 2/4/97 1,2,3,4)
Bedrock wells

MW-5D-95 GW-3698-020497-EFF-004 2/4/97 1,2,3,4)

T-2 GW-3698-020497-EFF-001 MS/MSD 2/4/97 1,2,3,4)

August 1997 Groundwater Sampling

Overburden Wells
MW-5U-95 GW-3698-081497-KEC-005/006 8/14/97 1,2,3)
SW-9 ' GW-3698-081497-KEC-001 8/14/97 ,2,3)

Bedrock wells
MW-5D-95 GW-3698-081497-KEC-004 MS/MSD 8/14/97 1,2,3)
T-2 GW-3698-081497-KEC-002 8/14/97 1,2,3)

February 1998 Groundwater Sampling

Overburden Wells
MW-1 GW-021398-3698-KEC-007 2/13/98 1,2,3)
MW-5U-95 GW-021398-3698-KEC-002 /003 2/13/98 ,2,3)
SW-9 GW-021298-3698-KEC-001 2/12/98 1,2,3)

Bedrock wells
MW-5D-95 GW-021298-3698-KEC-005 2/12/98 1,2,3)
T-2 GW-021398-3698-KEC-006 2/13/98 1,2,3)

Notes:

(1)  BTEX: Benzene/Toluene/Ethylbenzene/Xylene

(2)  Site-specific pyridines: Pyridine/2-aminopyridine/alpha-picoline

3) Chlorinated benzenes: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene, 1,3-Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-Dichlorobenzene, Chlorobenzene
4) TCL Semi-volatiles

(5) TAL Metals

CRA 3698 (31)



Page 2 of 5
TABLE 3.22

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE KEY
INTERIM GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Well ID Sample ID Sample Analytical
Date Parameters
May 1998 Groundwater Sampling

Overburden Wells
MW-5U-95 GW-3698-051498-JR-005 5/14/98 1)
MW-8U-95 GW-3698-051498-JR-004 5/14/98 1)
Bedrock wells
MW-5D-95 GW-3698-051498-JR-002 /003 5/14/98 1)

August 1998 Groundwater Sampling

Overburden Wells
MW-5U-95 GW-3698-080598-MEJ-006 8/5/98 1,2,3)
MW-8U-95 GW-3698-080598-MEJ-007 8/5/98 1,2,3)
SW-9 GW-3698-080598-MEJ-002 8/5/98 1,2,3)
Bedrock wells
MW-5D-95 GW-3698-080598-ME]J-004 /005 8/5/98 1,23)
T-2 ' GW-3698-080598-MEJ-001 8/5/98 1,2,3)

November 1998 Groundwater Sampling

Overburden Wells
MW-8U-95 GW-3698-112498-WW-01/02 11/24/98 1,2)

April 1999 Groundwater Sampling

Owverburden Wells
MW-1 GW-3698-043099-JRR-007 4/3/99 1,2,3)
MW-5U-95 GW-3698-043099-JRR-003 4/3/99 1,2,3)
MW-8U-95 GW-3698-043099-JRR-004 /005 4/3/99 1,2,3)
SW-9 GW-3698-043099-JRR-001 MS/MSD 4/3/99 1,2,3)
Bedrock wells
MW-5D-95 GW-3698-043099-JRR-002 4/3/99 1,2,3)
T-2 GW-3698-043099-JRR-006 4/3/99 ,2,3)
Notes:

(1) BTEX: Benzene/Toluene/Ethylbenzene/Xylene

(2)  Site-specific pyridines: Pyridine/2-aminopyridine/alpha-picoline

3) Chlorinated benzenes: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene, 1,3-Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-Dichlorobenzene, Chlorobenzene
(4)  TCL Semi-volatiles

(5) TAL Metals

CRA 3698 (31)



November 2001 Groundwater Sampling

TABLE 3.22

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE KEY

INTERIM GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Well ID

March 2002 Groundwater Sampling

Overburden Wells
MW-5U-95
MW-8U-95
MW-9U-01
MW-10U-01
MW-11U-01
SW-9

Bedrock wells
MW-3D-91
MW-5D-95
MW-6D-95
MW-9D-01
MW-10D-01
MW-11D-01

Notes:

¢Y)
@
@)
@
©)

CRA 3698 (31)

Overburden Wells
MW-1
MW-5U-95
MW-8U-95
MW-9U-01
MW-10U-01
MW-11U-01

Bedrock wells
MW-3D-91
MW-5D-95
MW-6D-95
MW-9D-01
MW-10D-01
MW-11D-01

FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Sample ID

GW-3698-DD-110601-12
GW-3698-DD-110701-11
GW-3698-DD-110601-06

GW-3698-DD-110601-02/03

GW-3698-DD-110701-18
GW-3698-DD-110801-30

GW-3698-DD-110601-13
GW-3698-DD-110601-01
GW-3698-DD-110601-05
GW-3698-DD-110701-17
GW-3698-DD-110701-22
GW-3698-DD-110601-14

GW-3698-031902-DD-14
GW-3698-031902-BC-11
GW-3698-031902-DD-7
GW-3698-032002-BC-12
GW-3698-031902-BC-9
GW-3698-031902-DD-2/3

GW-3698-031902-BC-10
GW-3698-032002-BC-13
GW-3698-031902-BC-8
GW-3698-031902-DD-4
GW-3698-031902-DD-5
GW-3698-031902-DD-6

BTEX: Benzene/Toluene/Ethylbenzene/Xylene
Site-specific pyridines: Pyridine/2-aminopyridine/alpha-picoline
Chlorinated benzenes: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene, 1,3-Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-Dichlorobenzene, Chlorobenzene

TCL Semi-volatiles
TAL Metals

Sample
Date

11/6/01
11/7/01
11/6/01
11/6/01
11/7/01
11/8/01

11/6/01
11/6/01
11/6/01
11/7/01
11/7/01
11/6/01

3/19/02
3/19/02
3/19/02
3/20/02
3/19/02
3/19/02

3/19/02
3/20/02
3/19/02
3/19/02
3/19/02
3/19/02

Analytical
Parameters

12
1,2
2
1,2
1,2
1,2

1,2
12
1,2
1,2,5)
1,2
12

@
1,2
12
1,2
1,2
1,2)

12
1,2)
1,2)
1,2
1,2)
1,2
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August 2002 Groundwater Sampling

TABLE 3.22

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE KEY

INTERIM GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Well ID

Overburden Wells

MW-5U-95
MW-8U-95
MW-9U-01

MW-10U-01
MW-11U-01
SW-9

Bedrock wells

MW-3D-91
MW-5D-95
MW-6D-95
MW-9D-01
MW-10D-01
MW-11D-01

FORMER LAGOON SITE

HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Sample ID

GW-3698-82802-06/07

GW-3698-82802-RR-10/10DL

GW-3698-82702-04
GW-3698-82802-04
GW-3698-82702-02
GW-3698-82802-RR-11
GW-3698-82802-14/14DL

GW-3698-82802-08
GW-3698-82802-03
GW-3698-82802-01
GW-3698-82802-RR-13
GW-3698-82802-RR-12
GW-3698-82802-09

February 2003 Groundwater Sampling

Notes:

(O]
@
@)
)
)

CRA 3698 (31)

Overburden Wells

MW-1
MW-5U-95
MW-8U-95

MW-9U-01
MW-10U-01
MW-11U-01
SW-9

GW-3698-021903-BC008
GW-3698-021903-BC006
GW-3698-021903-RR011

GW-3698-021903-RR011DL

GW-3698-021903-RR009

GW-3698-021803-RR001/RR003

GW-3698-022003-BC006
GW-3698-022003-RR017

BTEX: Benzene/Toluene/Ethylbenzene/Xylene

Site-specific pyridines: Pyridine/2-aminopyridine/alpha-picoline
Chlorinated benzenes: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene, 1,3-Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-Dichlorobenzene, Chlorobenzene
TCL Semi-volatiles

TAL Metals

Sample
Date

8/28/02
8/28/02
8/27/02
8/28/02
8/27/02
8/28/02
8/28/02

8/28/02
8/28/02
8/28/02
8/28/02
8/28/02
8/28/02

2/19/03
2/19/03
2/19/03
2/19/03
2/19/03
2/18/03
2/20/03
2/20/03

Analytical
Parameters

1,2
1,2)
1,2)
1,2)
1,2)
1,2)
1,2

1,2
1,2)
1,2
12
1,2
12)

L2)
1,2)

12
1,2
1,2)
1,2)
1,2)
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TABLE 3.22

. GROUNDWATER SAMPLE KEY

INTERIM GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM

FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Well ID Sample ID

February 2003 Groundwater Sampling

Bedrock wells

MW-5D-95 GW-3698-021803-RR002
MW-9D-01 GW-3698-021903-RR007
MW-10D-01 GW-3698-021803-RR005
MW-11D-01 GW-3698-022003-RR015
MW-12D-01 GW-3698-022003-BC14

MW-13D-01 GW-3698-022003-BC012
T-2 GW-3698-021903-BC010

August 2003 Groundwater Sampling

Overburden Wells

MW-1 GW-3698-081203-RR-009
MW-5U-95 GW-3698-081203-BC-06
MW-8U-95 GW-3698-081303-BC-014/14DL
MW-9U-01 GW-3698-081203-RR-007
MW-10U-01 GW-3698-081203-BC-02/08
MW-11U-01 GW-3698-081303-RR-013
SW-9 GW-3698-081303-RR-015
Bedrock wells

MW-5D-95 GW-3698-81203-BC-010
MW-9D-01 GW-3698-081203-RR-005
MW-10D-01 GW-3698-081203-BC-04
MW-11D-01 GW-3698-081203-RR-011
MW-12D-01 GW-3698-081303-BC-16
MW-13D-01 GW-3698-081203-BC-12
T-2 GW-3698-081203-RR-001

Notes:

1) BTEX: Benzene/Toluene/Ethylbenzene/Xylene
(2)  Site-specific pyridines: Pyridine/2-aminopyridine/alpha-picoline

Sample
Date

2/18/03
2/19/03
2/18/03
2/20/03
2/20/03
2/20/03
2/19/03

8/12/03
8/12/03
8/13/03
8/12/03
8/12/03
8/13/03
8/13/03

8/12/03
8/12/03
8/12/03
8/12/03
8/13/03
8/12/03
8/12/03

Analytical
Parameters

1,2)
(2
1,2)
(1,2
1,2)
12
1,2)

1,2
1,2
1,2)
12
1,2
1,2
1,2)

1,2)
1,2)
12
12
1,2
1,2)
1,2)

3) Chlorinated benzenes: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene, 1,3-Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-Dichlorobenzene, Chlorobenzene

(4)  TCL Semi-volatiles
(5) TAL Metals

CRA 3698 (31)
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TABLE 3.25

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Additional Round of
Natural Attenuation Study Groundwater Sampling
Monitoring Analytical Monitoring Analytical
Well Network Parameters Well Network (1)  Parameters

Overburden Wells
MW-1 yes 1) yes ¥}
MW-2 - - yes 0]
MW-3 yes 1) yes 2
MW-+4 yes (1) yes 2
MW-6 yes (1) yes ?
MWwW-7 yes 1) yes (3]
MW-1U-91 yes 1) yes ¥
MW-5U-95 yes 1) yes )
MW-7U-95 - - yes )
MW-8U-95 yes 1) yes @
MW-9U-01 - - yes (Vi)
MW-10U-01 - - yes 2
MW-11U-01 - - yes (V)
SW-1 - - yes ()]
SW-2 yes 1) yes )
SW-3 - - yes 2
SW+4 yes 1) yes 2
SW-6 yes (1) yes @
SW-7 yes 1) yes (V)]
SW-8 - - yes )]
SW-9 yes ) yes (Vi)
SW-10 yes 1) yes )
T-1 - - yes (Vi)

Bedrock wells
DW-1-95 yes 1) yes (VA
DW-2-95 yes 1) yes 2
MW-1D-91 yes (1) yes (2)
MW-2D-91 yes 1) yes 2
MW-3D-91 yes 1) yes Vi)
MW+4D-91 yes (1) yes )
MW-5D-95 yes 1) yes i)
MW-6D-95 yes 1) yes )
MW-9D-01 - - yes (3]
MW-10D-01 - - yes (¥3)
MW-11D-01 - - yes @
MW-12D-01 - - yes ®
MW-13D-01 - - yes (V3]
T-2 yes 1) yes ¥
T-3 yes 1) yes 2
Total Wells 24 38

Notes:

(1) Analytical parameters inlude natural attenuation parameters (DOC, nitrate, nitrite, manganese, iron, sulfate, sulfide,
methane, alkalinity, calcium, hardness, magnesium, chloride, ethane, ethene, redox potential, and DO), TCL VOCs, and
Site-specific pyridines. '

(2) Analytical parameters include TCL VOCs, SVOCs, TAL inorganics, cyanide, and Site-specific
pyridines (pyridine, 2-aminopyridine, and alpha-picoline).

CRA 3698 (31)
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ADDITIONAL ROUND OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
JULY 2001
FORMER LAGOON SITE

Well Location

Overburden Wells
MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MwW-4
MW-6
MW-7
MW-1U-91
MW-5U-95
MW-7U-95
MW-8U-95
MW-9U-01
MW-10U-01
MW-11U-01
SW-1
SW-2
SW-3
SW-4
SW-6
SW-7
SW-8
SW-9
SW-10
T-1

Bedrock wells
DW-1-95
DW-2-95
MW-1D-91
MW-2D-91
MW-3D-91
MW-4D-91
MW-5D-95
MW-6D-95
MW-9D-01
MW-10D-01
MW-11D-01
MW-12D-01
MW-13D-01
T-2
T-3

Total Wells

Notes:

(1) Analytical parameters include TCL VOCs, SVOCs, TAL inorganics, cyanide, and

TABLE 3.26

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE KEY

HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Sample ID
(Abbreviated)

12
13
14
25
DRY
40/41(DUP)/15 (FB)
17
01/02 (DUP)/03(FB)
DRY
18
19
21
09/10(DUP)/11(FB)
DRY
2
23
24
DRY
26
27
08
DRY

28

29

30

31
04/05(DUP)/06(FB)

07 (MS/MSD)

33

32

34

35

36

37

20

38

39

Sample
Date

07/05/01
07/06/01
07/10/01
07/10/01

07/10/01
07/10/01
07/05/01
07/05/01
07/07/01
07/06/01
07/06/01
07/10/01
07/06/01
07/10/01
07/09/01
07/06/01
07/09/01

07/09/01
07/10/01
07/10/01
07/10/01
07/09/01
07/09/01
07/05/01
07/09/01
07/07/01
07/06/01
07/06/01
07/06/01
07/06/01
07/05/01
07/05/01

32

Site-specific pyridines (pyridine, 2-aminopyridine, and alpha-picoline).

Analytical
Parameters

®
)
@
)
@
@
@

@
@
™
@

@
)
@
@)
)
@

)
@)
@
)
@)
@)
@
)
@)
1)
1)
)
)
@
)



Well Location

Overburden Wells

MW-1
MW-3
MW-4
MW-6
MW-7
MW-1U-91
MW-5U-95
MW-8U-95
SW-2
SwW-4
SW-6
SW-7
SW-9 -
SW-10

Bedrock wells
DW-1-95
DW-2-95
MW-1D-91
MW-2D-91
MW-3D-91
MW-4D-91
MW-5D-95
MW-6D-95
T-2
T-3

Total Wells

Notes:

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE KEY

NATURAL ATTENUATION STUDY
FORMER LAGOON SITE

HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Round 1 - July 2001

TABLE 3.27

Round 2 - June 2002

Sample ID Sample  Analytical Sample ID Sample  Analytical
(Abbreviated) Date Parameters (Abbreviated) Date Parameters
12 07/05/01 1 14 06/05/02 6]
14 07/10/01 1) 25 06/05/02 %))
25 07/10/01 ) 24 06/05/02 )
Dry - - - Dry -
40/41 07/10/01 1) 8 06/04/02 1)
17 07/10/01 ) 03/04 (DUP) 06/03/02 6]
01/02 07/05/01 1) 17 06/03/02 (1)
18 07/05/01 1) 16 06/03/02 1)
22 07/10/01 1) 28 06/06/02 1)
24 07/10/01 ) 20 06/04/02 o))
Dry - - 27 06/05/02 1)
26 07/09/01 1) 10 06/04/02 1)
8 07/09/01 ) 06 (MS/MSD) 06/04/02 %))
Dry - - 11 06/04/02 1)
28 07/09/01 1) 07 06/04/02 1)
29 07/10/01 ¥))] 26 06/06/02 (1)
30 07/10/01 1) 21/22 (DUP) 06/05/02 1)
31 07/10/01 4)) 19 06/04/02 @)
04/05 07/09/01 1) 02 06/03/02 1)
07 07/09/01 1) 09 06/04/02 1)
33 07/05/01 1) 18 06/04/02 1)
32 07/09/01 1) 01 06/03/02 1)
38 07/05/01 %)) 13 06/05/02 %))
39 07/05/01 1) 12 (MS/MSD) 06/05/02 6]
21 23

(1) Analytical parameters inlude natural attenuation parameters (DOC, nitrate, nitrite, manganese, iron, sulfate, sulfide, methane,

alkalinity, calcium, hardness, magnesium, chloride, ethane, ethene, redox potential, and DO), TCL VOCs, and Site-specific pyridines.
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TABLE 3.28

ON-SITE PLANT TAXA AND INDICATOR STATUS

FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Page 1 of 2

Scientific Name Common Name Indicator Status Sample Points
Trees
Acer rubrum Red Maple Facultative 1,2,3,4,7
Acer saccharum Sugar Maple Facultative Upland - 4
Carya ovata Shagbark Hickory Facultative Upland - 2
Carya sp. Hickory - - 5
Cornus amomum Silky Dogwood Facultative Wetland 3
Fraxinus americana White Ash Facultative Upland 7
Fraxinus pennsylvanica Green Ash Facultative Upland 2,6
Prunus serotina Black Cherry Facultative Upland 5,7
Quercus bicolor Swamp White Oak Facultative Wetland + 3,6,8
Quercus palustris Pin Oak Facultative Wetland 1,3,4,5,10
Robinia pseudoacacia Black Locust Facultative Upland - 5
Ulmus rubra Slippery Elm Facultative 3
Saplings and Shrubs
Acer rubrum Red Maple Facultative 1,2,3,8,9,10
Acer saccharum Sugar Maple Facultative Upland - 2
Aronia arbutifolia Red Chokeberry Facultative Wetland 1
Carya ovata Shagbark Hickory Facultative Upland - 2,4
Cornus amomum Silky Dogwood Facultative Wetland 1,3,10,11
Crataegus sp. Hawthorn --- 5
Fraxinus americana White Ash Facultative Upland 7,9
Fraxinus pennsylvanica Green Ash Facultative Upland 1,34
Hamamelis virginiana Witch Hazel Facultative - 3,4
Lonicera tatarica Tartarian Honeysuckle Facultative Upland 2,5,10
Nyssa sylvatica Black Gum Facultative 1
Parthenocissus quinquefolia Virginia Creeper Facultative Upland 2,4,5
Prunus serotina Black Cherry Facultative Upland 1,2,4,7
Prunus virginiana Choke Cherry Facultative Upland 6
Quercus bicolor Swamp White Oak Facultative Wetland + 8
Quercus palustris Pin Oak Facultative Wetland 2,8
Ribes americanum Wild Black Current Facultative Wetland 6
Rosa multiflora Multiflora Rose Facultative Upland 3,10
Rubus sp. Wild Raspberry --- 4
Toxicodendron radicans Poison Ivy Facultative 1,3,5,6,7,9
Viburnum dentatum Southern Arrowwood Facultative 1,3,6
Viburnum prunifolia Blackhaw Facultative Upland 2,5

Note: Bold font indicates Sample Point in Wetlands

CRA 3698 (31)




TABLE 3.28

ON-SITE PLANT TAXA AND INDICATOR STATUS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Page 2 of 2

Scientific Name Common Name Indicator Status Sample Points
Herbaceous Ground Cover
Alliaria petiolata Garlic Mustard Facultative Upland - 2,4,5,7
Arisaema atrorubens Jack-in-the Pulpit Not List 3
Carex stricta Tussock Sedge Obligate Wetland 6
Carex sp. Sedge --- 1,6,8
Circaea quadrisulata Enchanters Nightshade Not List 1
Erythronium americanum Trout Lily Facultative 3,59
Fragaria virginiana Wild Strawberry Facultative Upland - 2
Galium triflorum Fragrant Bedstraw Facultative Upland 2,10
Gerrnium maculatum Wild Geranium Facultative Upland 3
Geum sp. Avens --- 5
Gramineae Grass sp. --- 10
Impatiens capensis Jewelweed Facultative Wetland 1,5
Iris sp. Iris --- 10
Lythrum salicaria Purple Loosestrife Facultative Wetland + 8
Maianthemum canadense Lily of the Valley Facultative - 2
Onoclea sensilibis Sensitive Fern Facultative Wetland 3,6,8,10,11
Peltandra virginica Arrow Arum Obligate Wetland 6
Phalaris arundinacea Reed Canary Grass Facultative Wetland + 11
Poa pratensis Kentucky Bluegrass Facultative Upland 10
Polygonum virginianum Jumpseed Facultative 5
Solidago graminifolia Grass-Leaved Goldenrod Facultative 8
Spiraea tomentosa Steeplebush Facultative Wetland 8
Symplocarpus foetidus Skunk Cabbage Obligate Wetland 3,6
Typha sp. Cattail Obligate Wetland 11
Viola cucullata Marsh Blue Violet Facultative Wetland + 1,2,35
--- Fern sp. --- 1

Note: Bold font indicates Sample Point in Wetlands
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TABLE 5.1

HYDRAULIC GRADIENTS

FORMER LAGOON SITE

HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

L Vertical Hydraulic Gradients

Monitoring Well Nest
North:

MW-5U-95/MW-5D-95

SW-2/DW-2

SW-2/DW-2-95

MW-9U-01/MW-9D-01

MW-10U-01/MW-10D-01

Former Lagoon Area:

SW-3/MW-1D-91

SW-4/MW-2D-91

CRA 3698 (31)

Date

May 12/93

June 1/95

July 24/95
July 12/2001
June 3/2002

May 12/93
June 1/95
July 24/95
July 12/2001
June 3/2002

July 12/2001
June 3/2002

July 12/2001
June 3/2002

May 12/93
June 17/93
July 12/2001
June 3/2002

May 12/93
July 24/95
July 12/2001
June 3/2002

Vertical Hydraulic Gradient

(dh/dl)

predates well installations
predates well installations

0.0076 (downward)
0.090 (downward)
0.096 (downward)

0.003 (downward)
0.049 (downward)
0.043 (downward)
0.036 (downward)
0.044 (downward)

-0.058 (upward)
-0.077 (upward)

-0.012 (upward)
0.013 (downward)

-0.017 (upward)
0.008 (downward)
0.010(downward)

-0.014(upward)

0.109 (downward)
0.109 (downward)
0.103 (downward)
0.126 (downward)
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TABLE 5.1

HYDRAULIC GRADIENTS

FORMER LAGOON SITE

HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

L Vertical Hydraulic Gradients

Monitoring Well Nest
South:

SW-7/MW-4D-91

SW-9/DW-1
SW-9/DW-1-95

MW-11U-01/MW-11D-01

Date

May 12/93
June 17/93
July 12/2001
June 3/2002

May 12/93

July 24/95

June 1/95
July 12/2001
June 3/2002

July 12/2001
June 3/2002

Vertical Hydraulic Gradient

(dhldl)

0.0125 (downward)
0.0194 (downward)
0.0194 (downward)
0.0153 (downward)

0.111 (downward)
0.124 (downward)
0.0745 (downward)
0.113 (downward)
0.095 (downward)

0.0059 (downward)
0.0158 (downward)

Page 2 of 3



TABLE 5.1

HYDRAULIC GRADIENTS
FORMER LAGOON SITE

HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

II.  Horizontal Hydraulic Gradients

Horizontal Hydraulic Gradient (dh/dl)

Page 3 of 3

July 24/95 August 14/95 July 12/2001 June 3/2002
Shallow Aquifer - North:
SW-4 to MW-1 0.030 0.028 0.030 0.031
MW-3 to MW-1 0.040 0.039 0.042 0.041
average = 0.036
Shallow Aquifer - South:
MW-4 to PZ-3 0.024 0.021 - -
MW-4 to SW-8 0.021 0.0165 0.018 0.020
average = 0.020
Bedrock Aquifer - North:
MW-2D-91 to DW-2-95 0.025 0.023 0.024 0.029
average = 0.025
Bedrock Aquifer - South:
MW-2D-91 to MW-4D-91 0.020 - 0.020 0.023
MW-2D-91 to DW-1-95 0.023 0.023 0.023 0.022
MW-1D-91 to MW-3D-91 - 0.025 0.026 0.031

CRA 3698 (31)
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Location

SUMMARY OF IN SITU HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY TESTS

Sandpack
Interval

(ft bgs)

TABLE 5.2

SINGLE-WELL RESPONSE TESTS

FORMER LAGOON SITE

HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Shallow Aquifer - Northern Portion:

MW-2

MW-3

SW-2

SW-3

SW-10

MW-5U-95

MW-8U-95

9-15

11-15.7

6.4-17.4

4.4-154

6.2-17.2

6-19.6

4-10.2

Shallow Agquifer - Southern Aquifer:

MW-7

SW-8

SW-9

MW-1U-91

CRA 3698 (31)

8.5-14

4.6-15.6

3.7-14.7

7-13.3

Hydraulic Conductivity
Falling Head Test Rising Head Test Geometric
(cm/sec) (cmlsec) Mean

(cm/sec)

8.81E-03 7.85E-03 6.66E-03
3.32E-03 4.62E-03
9.86E-03 8.35E-03

4.93E-04 7.13E-04 5.93E-04

1.10E-03 8.70E-04 8.47E-04
6.32E-04

- 3.37E-03 3.37E-03

- 4.25E-03 8.19E-04
1.58E-04

4.08E-04 4.64E-04 4.35E-04

2.07E-04 2.42E-04 2.24E-04

Overall Geometric Mean 9.85E-04

1.01E-03 1.91E-03 1.39E-03

- 5.23E-04 5.23E-04

- 2.21E-04 2.21E-04

2.99E-03 4.09E-03 3.66E-03
3.85E-03 3.89E-03
3.82E-03 3.41E-03

Overall Geometric Mean 8.75E-04

Page 1of2

Formation
Tested

Overburden

Overburden

Overburden

Overburden

Overburden

Overburden

Overburden
Overburden
Overburden

Overburden
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TABLE 5.2

SUMMARY OF IN SITU HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY TESTS
SINGLE-WELL RESPONSE TESTS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Location  Sandpack Hydraulic Conductivity Formation
Interval Falling Head Test Rising Head Test Geometric Tested
(ft bgs) (cmlsec) (cmlsec) Mean
(cm/sec)

Shallow Aquifer - Former Lagoon Area:

SW-4 6.2-17.2 - 1.07E-04 1.07E-04 Overburden

Bedrock Aquifer - Northern Portion:

DW-2-95 96-106 - 5.22E-07 5.22E-07 Bedrock
MW-5D-95 36-97 1.98E-05 1.92E-05 1.95E-05 Bedrock

Bedrock Aquifer - Southern Portion:

DW-1-95 112-123 - 2.87E-06 2.87E-06 Bedrock

MW-3D-91  28-50.7 1.65E-04 2.13E-04 1.87E-04 Bedrock

MW-4D-91  21-24.0 7.74E-03 7.92E-03 . 7.83E-03 Bedrock

MW-6D-95 63-72 3.58E-05 6.02E-05 4.64E-05 Bedrock
Overall Geometric Mean 1.18E-04

Bedrock Aquifer - Former Lagoon Area:

MW-1D-91  13-32.5 3.11E-03 4.70E-03 3.82E-03 Bedrock
MW-2D-91  24-51.3 4.06E-05 3.11E-05 4.81E-05 Bedrock
4.94E-05 8.58E-05
Overall Geometric Mean 4.29E-04
Notes:

(1) - ft bgs - feet below ground surface

(2) - All single well response tests were conducted between June 14, 1995 and July 27, 1995 with the exception
of MW-1U-91, conducted on May 12, 1993.

(3) - All single well response test were analyzed using the Bouwer and Rice (1976).

(4) - Sandpack interval is based on measured well depths obtained on January 10, 1995.

CRA 3698 (31)
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TABLE 5.4

SUMMARY OF CALCULATED HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITIES
WATER INJECTION TESTS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Well 1.D. Tested Interval Hydraulic Conductivity
(ft bgs) (ft AMSL) (cm/s)
DW-1-95 100 - 105.5 267.4-261.9 3.98E-07
105-110.5 2624 - 256.9 4.78E-07
110-115.5 257.4-251.9 1.00E-06
115-120.5 252.4-246.9 1.00E-06
Geometric Mean 6.60E-07
Notes:

ft bgs- feet below ground surface.
ft AMSL - feet above mean sea level.
Water injection tests were conducted on May 18 and May 19, 1995.

CRA 3698 (31)



TABLE 5.5
GROUNDWATER FLOW BUDGET

FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

i) Surface Infiltration (over recharge area)

North Area = 5,500 gal/day
South Area = 10,500 gal/day
Total Surface Infiltration = 16,000 gal/day

ii) Shallow Aquifer

North flow component = 1,080 to 3,600 gal/day
South flow component = 870 to 2,600 gal/day
Total Shallow Aquifer Flow = 2,000 to 6,200 gal/day

Difference between total surface infiltration and total
Shallow Aquifer flow (represents vertical recharge
to the Bedrock Aquifer) = 9,800 to 14,000 gal/day

iii) Bedrock Aquifer

North flow component = 290 to 460 gal/day
South flow component = 3,090 to 4,820 gal/day
Total Bedrock Aquifer Flow = 3,400 to 5,300 gal/day

CRA 3698 (31)



TABLE 5.6

SURFACE WATER ELEVATONS
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Sutface Water
Level Monitoring Base of Stream Surface Water Elevation (ft AMSL)

Station Elevation (ft AMSL) 6/28/1995 7/24/1995 8/14/1995
WEII-1 352.38 352.66 Dry Dry
WEII-2 351.64 352.64 Dry Dry
WEII-3 342.85 343.67 343.56 343.52
WEII-4 342.76 343.16 343.09 343.09
WEII-6 340.60 341.30 341.20 340.83
WEII-7 339.66 341.30 341.07 341.00
WEII-9 346.16 346.73 346.32 346.17
WEII-10 348.31 348.41 348.34 348.31
WEII-11 345.55 346.17 346.08 346.03

ft AMSL - feet above mean sea level

CRA 3698 (31)



Sample Location:
Sample Date:
Sample Depth:

Parameter

TCL Pesticides (ug/kg)

4,4-DDD
4,4-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan Il
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

TAL Inorganics (mg/kg)

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium Total
Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc
Cyanide (total)

Wet Chemistry
Total Solids (%)

Notes:

- Estimated

U - Non- detect at associated value.

TABLE 6.1

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL DATA FOR 2003 BACKGROUND SOIL SAMPLES
FORMER LAGOON SITE

NYSDEC Soil
Cleanup Objective ™

10,000
10

RBCs for U.S. EPA Region IIl

78,000
31
043
5500
160
39
NA
120,000
1,600
3,100
23,000
400
NA
1,600
23
1,600
NA
390
390
NA
55
550
23,000
1,600

NA

Exceeds NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objective / Region 111 RBCs.

U] - The analyte was detected above the sample quantitation

d

limit. The reported

R - Value has been reieéled.
~ - Parameter is not analysed.

TAL - Target Analyte List.

TCL - Target Compound List

(1) - Technical and Adi

uidance

limitis an quantity

Determination of Soil Cleanup Obijectives and Cleanup
Levels, HWR-94-4046, NYSDEC, January 24, 1994.
(2) - As per HWR-94-4046, total VOCs < 10,000 ppb, total
SVOCs < 500,000 ppb and individual SVOCs < 50,000 ppb.
(3) - Generic residential risk-based criterion for US. EPA

Region III, US. EPA, April 2003.

CRA 3698 (31)

HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Page1of3

52 s-2 s-3 -3 S-4 5-4 -5 55 5-6 5-6 5-7
05/06/2003  05/06/2003  05/06y 5/06/ 5/06/ 5/06/ 5/06/ 5/06/ 5/06 5/06/ 5/06
[0-2] [4-5] [0-2] [6-8] [0-2] [6-8] [o-2] [6-8] [0-2] [6-71 [0-2]
38U - 39U -~ 37U - 40U - 38U - 37U
38U - 2.0 -~ 37U - 40U - 38U - 37U
38U - 39U - 37U - 10U - 38U -~ 37U
20U - 20U -~ 19U - 20U - 20U - 19U
20U - 20U - 19U - 20U - 20U - 19U
20U - 20U - 19U - 20U - 20U - 19U
20U - 20U - 19U - 20U - 20U - 19U
20U - 20U - 19U - 20U - 20U -~ 19U
38U - 39U - 37U - 40U - 38U - 37U
20U -~ 20U - 19U - 20U - 20U - 19U
38U - 39U - 37U - 40U -~ 38U - 37U
38U - 39U - a7u - 40U - 38U - 37U
38U - 39U - 37U - 40U - 38U - 37U
38U - 39U - 37U - 40U - 38U -~ 37U
38U - 39U - 37U - 40U - 38U -~ 37U
20U - 20U - 19U - 20U - 20U - 19U
20U - 20U - 19U - 20U - 20U - 19U
20U - 20U - 19U - 20U - 20U - 19U
20U - 20U - 19U - 20U - 20U - 19U
20U - 20U - 19U - 20U - 20U - 19U
200U - 200U - 190U - 200U -~ 200U - 190U
19500 17300 15200 12800 16400 16200 16600 16400 20900 8900 16800
051U] 046U) 052U) 049U] 0.50U) 046U] 053U) 048U) 051U) 048U] 049U)
[ 69 109 | 4 | 19 9.8 12.6] 6.1] 9.2 84] a7 | 7y
479 24.5] 44.7) 5.0 26.1] 279 526 43.9] 506 254 43.9]
0.81) 0.86] 048] 067] 065] 087) 0.60] 0581] 084) 033 076
0.023U R 0.024U 0022U R 0021U 0.024U 00220 R R 0022U
696] 556] 310§ 836] 397 815] 179 472) 396] 1310 any
217 252 146 173 201 27 154 211 232 93 216
103) 205 7.6] 121 151 206 95 131 124 9.1) 132
259 496 135 278 322 47 162 123 28.0 170 317
[ 31700 41900 | 22200 | 30800 32600 40800 22400 35500 37300 17900 32800
132 241 80 183 185 2538 108 196 178 82 199
6550 979% 3630 5800 8050 9430 3700 7950 7950 4750 6970
637 828 an 1070 sn 846 287 1120 883 528 925
0.058U 0.066] 0.059U 0077 0.086] 0.062) 0.060U 0.055U 0058U 0054U 0056U
270 364 169 257 286 357 166 296 207 143 290
1080] 1320 966] 1100 1250 1450 751) 1300 941] 566] 1130
051U) 0.46U) 052U) 049U) 050U) 046U] 053U) 048U 051U] 048U) 0.49U)
0.092U 013) 0.095U 0.088U 0.090U 0.20] 009U 0.088U 0.093U 0087U 0089U
428 349] 41.2) 382 302J 47.0] 39.4) 33.8) 332) 35.4] 358
1.9) 20 11] 15] 15 20 16 14 17 050U 1.6
246 210 203 178 192 194 212 24 273 154 21
801 100 481 861 732 107 532 102 9938 616 86.0
058U 052U 059U 055U 056U 052U 060U 055U 058U 054U 056U
86.7 95.4 84.6 90.4 88.6 957 83.0 90.8 862 921 895



Sample Location:
Sample Date:
Sample Depth:

Parameter

TCL Pesticides (ug/kg)

4,4'-DDD
44'-DDE

44'-DDT

Aldrin

alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan
Endosulfan Il
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

TAL Inorganics (mg/kg)

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium Total
Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc
Cyanide (total)

Wet Chemistry
Total Solids (%)

Notes:

TABLE 6.1

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL DATA FOR 2003 BACKGROUND SOIL SAMPLES

NYSDEC Soil
Cleanup Objective

2,900
2,100
2,100

900
1000
100
NA
NA
60
540
100
20

10,000?
10

RBCs for U.S. EPA Region I1I @

78,000
31
043
5,500
160
39
NA
120,000
1,600
3,100
23,000

NA
1,600

1,600
NA
390
390
NA
55

23,000
1,600

NA

- Exceeds NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objective / Region 11l RBCs.

- Estimated

U - Non- detect at associated value.

UJ - The analyte was detected above the sample quantitation

" 4

limit. The reported

R - Value has been njec'ted.
—~ - Parameter is not analysed.

TAL - Target Analyte List.

TCL - Target Compound List

limit is an quantity

i M. d

(1) - Technical and Adi

Determination of Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup
Levels, HWR-94-4046, NYSDEC, January 24, 19%4.
(2) - As per HWR-94-4046, total VOCs < 10,000 ppb, total
SVOCs < 500,000 ppb and individual SVOCs < 50,000 ppb.
(3) - Generic residential risk-based criterion for U.S. EPA

Region III, U.S. EPA, April 2003.

CRA 3698 (31)

Page20f 3

FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK
-7 58 s-8 59 -9 510 s-10 s-11 s-11 s-11 s-12
5/06/ 5/06/ Z 05/07/2003 0506/ 5/06/ 5/06/ 506/
189 10-2] 1451 1021 [7-91 fo-2] 16-7] 10-2] 10-2] I fo-2]
Duplicate

- 37U - 38U - 39U - 39U 39U - 38U
-~ 37U - 38U - 39U - 39U 39U - 40
- 37U - 38U - 39U - 39U 39U - 37
- 19U - 20U - 20U - 200 200 - 19U
- 19U - 20U -~ 20U - 20U 20U - 19U
- 19U - 20U - 20U - 20U 20U - 19U
-~ 19U - 20U - 20U - 20U 200 - 15U
- 19U - 20U - 20U - 20U 20U - 19U
- 37 - 38U - 39U - 39U 39U - 38U
- 19U - 20U - 20U - 20U 20U - 19U
- 37U - 38U - 39U - 39U 39U - 38U
- a7y - 38U - 39U - 39U 39U - 38U
- 37U - 38U - 39U - 39U 39U - 38U
- 37U - 38U -~ 39U - 39U 39U - 38U
-~ 37U - 38U - 39U - 39U 39U - 38U
- 19U - 20U - 20U - 20U 20U - 19U
- 19U - 20U - 20U - 20U 20U - 19U
- 19U - 20U - 200 - 200 20U - 19U
- 19U - 20U - 20U - 200 20U - 19U
- 190 - 20U - 20U - 20U 20U - 19U
- 19U - 2000 - 200U - 200U 200U - 19U
11000 17300 13800 15900 11400 14500 14800 16100 15800 13300 8600
0.48U] 0.49U] 047U) 051U) 0.48U) 052U) 047U) 052U] 052U) 050U] 050U]
| 73 73 | ey | og 5.9 8.0 66 46 41 | 68 | 33
36.6] 457 52.9 344 42.9] 492 472 40.9] 383 39.3] 33.1]
050 0.74 o7y 073 0.56] 072) 0.73] 0.55] 053] 0.68 0.38]

R 00220 R 0023U 023 R R R R R R
2360 536] 2100] 73] 1250] 656 19100 379 348 1740 4540]
154 220 198 191 162 286 208 169 170 198 13
11 121 126 126 109 110 1.3 9.5 9.4 104 100
246 307 319 322 279 288 335 172 169 310 210
| 26900 34100 | 32100 | 33s00 25400 27400 32400 25400 24700 | 29100 18800
135 153 161 161 131 141 137 108 109 123 11
5720 7310 6170 6890 5610 5010 7560 5230 5470 6580 4880
768 710 969 1020 1020 811 949 4 524 1200 733
00550 0.058] 0.062) 0.058U 00550 00590 0.054U 0.059U 0059U 0056U 0057U
25 288 266 283 23 224 205 219 2ns 287 208
893 1250 1330 1100) 967] 1320 1640 1050] 1130 159 797
048U) 0.49U] 047U) 051U] 048U) 052U) 047U) 052U) 052U) 050U) 0.50U]
0.087) 0.09%0U o011) 0.093U 012) 0094U 0.10 016] 010 013 0.098]
43.2) 35.1] 7.0 3.0 432 56.8] 62.0] 43 45.7) 664 320
13 19 18] 20 099 13 12J 094 0.86] 12 052U
167 239 202 24 165 238 24 219 2.9 207 127
777 852 95.0 87.6 701 784 868 520 508 803 616
055U 056U 053U 058U 055U 059U 054U 059U 039U 056U 057U
916 89.2 944 86.0 91.2 85.4 93.0 844 845 885 87.8



TABLE 6.1

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL DATA FOR 2003 BACKGROUND SOIL SAMPLES

FORMER LAGOON SITE

HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK

Page3of 3

Sample Location: s-12 513 5-13 s-14 s-14 s-15 s-15 s-15 s-18 s-18
Sample Date: 5/06/ 5/06/ 5/06/2! 5/06/ )5/ )5/06/ 5/06/ )5/06/ 5/06/
Sample Depth: -1 [o-2] 18-91 [0-2] 18-9] 10-2] 15-71 15-7] [0-2] 13-4
Duplicate
NYSDEC Soil
Parameter Cleanup Objective
TCL Pesticides (ug/kg)
4,4-DDD 2,900 - 37U - 39U - 38U - - 39U -
4,4-DDE 2,100 - 37U - 3.9U - 33 - - 39U -
4,4'-DDT 2,100 - 37U - 39U - 27§ - - 39U -
Aldrin 7 - 19U - 20U - 19U - - 20U -
alpha-BHC 110 - 19U - 20U - 19U - - 20U -
alpha-Chlordane NA - 19U - 20U - 19U - - 20U -
beta-BHC 200 - 19U - 20U - 19U - - 20U -
delta-BHC 300 - 19U - 20U - 19U - - 20U -
Dieldrin 4 - 37U - 39U - 38U - - 39U -
Endosulfan I 900 - 19U - 20U - 19U - - 20U -
Endosulfan II 900 - 37U - 39U - 38U - - 39U -
Endosulfan sulfate 1000 - 37U - 39U - 3.8U - - 39U -
Endrin 100 - 37U - 39U - 38U - - 39U -
Endrin aldehyde NA - 37U - 39U - 38U - - 39U -
Endrin ketone NA - 37U - 39U - 38U - - 39U -
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 60 - 19U - 20U - 19U - - 20U -
gamma-Chlordane 540 - 19U - 2.0U - 19U - - 2.0U -
Heptachlor 100 - 19U - 20U - 19U - - 20U -
Heptachlor epoxide 20 - 19U - 20U - 19U - - 20U -
Methoxychlor 10,000® - 19U - 20U - 19U - - 20U -
Toxaphene 10 - 190U - 200U - 190U - - 200U -
RBCs for U.S. EPA Region Ill ©
TAL Inorganics (mg/kg)
Aluminum 78,000 16900 15300 13200 13700 15800 17800 13000 16100 16600 20800
Antimony 31 053U 0.55] 0.49U) 0.52U] 054U 0.56] 047U) 0.48U) 052U] 0.54U)
Arsenic 043 [ 67 o7 | 59 | 49 7.2 9.0] 53] 69) | s9 | 139 |
Barium 5,500 523 78.2 444] 36.6] 79.2 486 496 59.4 58.0 411)
Beryllium 160 0.70 0.90] 0.60] 0.48] 0.80] 0.79] 0.60) 0.72) 0.72J 0.96]
Cadmium 39 R R R R R R 0.021U R R 0.024U
Calcium NA 662] 565] 517] 350§ 518] 651J 1500f 1670] 255] 837]
Chromium Total 120,000 207 192 168 145 192 206 18.6 29 156 288
Cobalt 1,600 133 177 9.3 8] 140 125 10.5] 109 8.8] 254
Copper 3,100 344 38.2 26.1 163 28.3 274 264 4.6 171 6.6
Tron 23,000 [ 3150 2990 | 25000 | 21300 27200 30000 28900 4800 | 22700
Lead 400 199 205 128 87 182 16.5 126 148 145 248
Magnesium NA 6840 5520 5240 4150 5520 6100 6000 7490 3800 12300
Manganese 1,600 1150 1430 729 457 957 751 1080 1300 594 948
Mercury 23 0.060U 0.057U 0.056U 0.059U 0.061U 0.057U 0.053U 0.054U 0.063] 0.061U
Nickel 1,600 268 325 220 188 311 250 258 290 180 41
Potassium NA 935] 11.20f 830] 857] 2170 1040J 960] 1040] 829] 1520
Selenium .39 0.53U) 0.50U) 0.49U) 0.52U) 054U] 0.50U) 047U 0.48U) 052U) 054U]
Silver 390 0.095U 0.29] 0.12J 0.13) 011) 0092U 0.085U 011) 0.095U 0.15]
Sodium NA 51.2J 60.5] 22.5] 36.3] 49.5] 39.1) 39.6 452) 31.9) 40.6]
Thallium 55 11 0.90] 12J 0.79] 056U 0.95] 097 18 0.77 25
Vanadium 550 249 21.0 18.7 189 232 245 18.0 223 212 24.7
Zinc 23,000 741 7.9 654 470 68.8 840 78.6 9.3 67.0 102
Cyanide (total) 1,600 0.60U 057U 056U 059U 061U 057U 053U 054U 059U 061U
Wet Chemistry
Total Solids (%) NA 838 88.1 88.9 845 82.2 87.3 94.0 921 84.6 820
Notes:
- Exceeds NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objective / Region 111 RBCs.
- Estimated

U - Non- detect at associated value.
UJ -The analyte was detected above the sample quantitation

limit. The rep 3 d
R - Value has been rejected.
- - Parameter is not analysed.
TAL - Target Analyte List.
TCL - Target Compound List
(1) - Technical and Administrative Guid M 1
Determination of Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup
Levels, HWR-94-4046, NYSDEC, January 24, 19%4.
(2 - As per HWR-94-4046, total VOCs < 10,000 ppb, total
SVOCs < 500,000 ppb and individual SVOCs < 50,000 ppb.
(3) - Generic residential risk-based criterion for US. EPA
Region I1I, USS. EPA, April 2003.

‘CRA 3698 (31)
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CRA 3698 (31)

Sample Location:
Sample Date:

Parameter

TCL Volatiles (ug/kg)

Acetone
Tetrachloroethene
Xylene (total)

TCL Semi-Volatiles (ug/kg)

4-Methylphenol
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-octyl phthalate
Fluoranthene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

TCL Pesticides/PCBs (ug/kg)

4,4-DDE

4,4-DDT
Aroclor-1254 (PCB-1254)
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Dieldrin
Endosulfan
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor

TAL Inorganics (mg/kg)

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Calcium
Chromium Total
Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Chemistry

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) (mg/kg)

Total Solids (%)

Notes:

:| - Exceeds NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objective / Kegion 11l KBCs.
- The reported value is an estimated quanitiy.

U - Non- detect at associated value.

UJ - The analyte was detected above the sample q
R - Value has been rejected.

~ - Parameter is not analysed.

TAL - Target Analyte List.
TCL - Target Compound List

P

M. d De

(1) - Technical and A

(2) - As per HWR-94-4046, total VOCs < 10,000 ppb, total SVOCs < 500,000 ppb and individual SVOCs < 50,000 ppb.
(3) - Obiective value is 1,000 ppb for all PCBs in surface soils.
(&) - As per HWR-94-4046, total VOCs < 10,000 ppb.

(5) - Generic residential risk-based criterion for U.S. EPA Region Ill, U.S. EPA, April 2003.

of Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup Levels, HWR-94-4046, NYSDEC, January 24, 1994.

TABLE6.3
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL DATA FOR SURFACE SOIL SAMPLING
FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK
ssil-1 ssl1-2 ssil-3 sS11-4 ssil-5 ssl-6 ss1i-6 ssi1-7 ssl1-8
06/02/1995  06/02/1995  06/02/1995  06/02/1995 06/02/1995  06/02/1995  06/02/1995  06/02/1995  06/02/1995
Duplicate
NYSDEC Soil
Cleanup Objectives
200 1u 18 1y nu 1 100 8 nu 1u
1400 3 1Y) 3 1Y) 23 4 1Y) s1J uu
1200 nu 1y nv 1Y) 1Yj R 1vJ 2 nu
900 350U 360U 360U 370U 360U) 160] 3600U 360U) 350U}
21} 350U 360U 360U 370U 360U 360U 3600U) 150 350U
61 350U 57 360U 370U) 360U) 360U 3600U) 350U
50,000 350U 130) 60] 370U 360U 54) 3600U) 59] 62]
400 350U 360U 360U 370U 360U 360U 3600U) 230 350U
50,000 350U 360U) 360U 370U) 360U) 360U 640] 360U 350U
50,000 61) 61 360U 65] 360U 64] 3600U 110 350U
50,000 350U 360U 360U 370U 360U 360U 3600U 86] 350U
50,000 350U 59J 360U 85] 360U 360U 3600U) 220§ 350U
2,100 350 36U 35U 37U 36U 86] 170 35U 35U
2,100 35U 36U 35U 37y 2.5] 100 48] 35U 35U
1,000% 350 36U 35U 30 34 35U 32)
200 18U 18U 18U 19U 18U 28 18U 18U 18U
300 18U 18U 18U 19U 18U 39] 60 18U 18U
4 35U 36U 35U 37U 36U 27 27 35U 35U
900 18U 18U 18U 19U 18U 69 1 18U 18U
1000 350 36U 35U 37U 36U 55 4 35U 35U
100 35U 36U 35U a7 2.7) 35U 35U 35U 35U
NA 35U 36U 35U 37U 36U 97 3.5U) 35U 35U
NA 35U 36U 35U 37U 36U 2y 3.5U) 35U 35U
100 18U 180 18U 19U 18U 0.89] 3.2) 18U 18U
20 18U 18U 18U 19U 18U 9.6] 19 18U 18U
10,000 18U 18U 18U 19U 18U 120 220 18U 18U
RBCs for US.EPA
Region Il
78000 18000 16400 17400 19200 18000 18400 14800 13600 18100
31 051U) 0.52U) 0.52U] 053U) 052U) 051U) 0.67) 0.52U] 051U]
043 [ 10s | o4 7.2 8.2 71 | 79 | 100 | e [ 75 |
5500 435 453 479 65.2 610 713] 131] 58.2 553
160 092U 085U 082U 095 0.85 0.79U 064U 071U 087
NA 725 1280 713 1470 548 712 826 1740 170
120000 28 20 20 29 2.2 “7 60.7 170 25
1600 196 179 143 160 138 121 85 137 158
3100 417 415 357 60.1 416 894 108 340 418
23000 [ 3200 | 32500 31800 31500 31500 | 38700 | 33800 | 23800 | 33700 |
400 240 393 167 309 181 48.8] 85.9] 23 193
NA 8060 8100 7300 7790 6540 7610 4700 5600 8230
1600 1230 1240 936 1140 1040 545] 270) 1170 963
23 017) 013 0.16] 081 16] 130 0.12) 017
1600 312 304 289 298 271 361 303 28 312
NA 170 1060 1270 1890 1040 1530 1370 1200) 1570
390 097 099 093 080 075 0.92 091 076 099
NA 278 426 283 478 275 38.1) 74.8] “1 402
55 091 095 076 068 076 0.87 067 073 11
550 259 25 246 280 258 402 412 203 257
23000 101 106 928 109 886 116 125 %08 895
NA 12100 20900 8160 32400 20300 84100 87400 33900 9460
NA 9.9 916 926 9.0 917 938 931 932 94.0
limit. The d g limit is an d quantity.
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TABLE 6.8

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL DATA FOR CURTAIN DRAIN INVESTIGATION SOIL SAMPLES

FORMER LAGOON SITE
HAMPTONBURGH, NEW YORK
Sample Location: TP-49 TP-51 TP-52
Sample Date: 06/29/1995 06/29/1995  06/29/1995 06/29/1995
Duplicate
NYSDEC Soil

Parameter Cleanup Objective V

TCL Volatiles (ug/kg)

Tetrachloroethene 1,400 12U 12U 12U 1J
Trichloroethene 700 12U 12U 12U 2]
TCL Semi-Volatiles (ug/kg)

Fluoranthene 50,000 @ 390U 400U 75 380U
Pyrene 50,000 @ 390U 400U 55] 380U

RBCs for U.S. EPA
RegionIIl @

TAL Inorganics (mg/kg)

Aluminum 78,000 16200 14700 16800 18700
Arsenic 043 L 69 J[ 72 T 65 [ a3 |
Barium 550 54.9 458 56.1 74.8
Calcium NA 1300 480 509 1130
Chromium Total 120,000 223 16.5 18.6 195
Cobalt 1,600 145 10.2 11.0 11.0
Copper 3,100 58.2J 328] 32.0) 22.5]
Tron 23,000 [ 3100 ][ 24700 | “2a700 ][ 23300 |
Lead 400 16.0] 12.1) 13.1) 13.8]
Magnesium NA 7200 4170 4440 4600
Manganese 1,600 1150 714 870 940
Mercury 23 0.05U 0.06U 0.06U 0.05
Nickel 1,600 311 20.3 214 22.6
Potassium NA 2420 1430 2030 1300
Sodium NA 264 624 674 165U
Vanadium 550 251 214 249 25.8
Zinc 23,000 101 64.3 68.9 75.4
Wet Chemistry

Total Solids (%) 848 84.2 843 86.6
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) (mg/kg) 2190 2180 2200 5190
Notes:
[_] - Exceeds NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objective / Region III RBCs.

J - Estimated

U - Non- detect at associated value.
UJ - The analyte was detected above the sample quantitation limit. The reported quantitation limit is an estimated quantity.
R - Value has been rejected.
- - Parameter is not analysed.
TAL - Target Analyte List.
TCL - Target Compound List

(1) - Technical and Admini ive Guidance M dum: termination of Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup Levels, HWR-94-4046, NYSDEC, January 24, 1994.
ry

(2) - As per HWR-94-4045, total VOCs < 10,000 ppb, total SVOCs < 500,000 ppb and individual SVOCs < 50,000 ppb.
(3) - Generic residential risk-based criterion for U.S. EPA Region III, U.S. EPA, April 2003,

CRA 3698 (31)
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